For the Italian wind farms, at the end of the
financing period, the Management considered
that Athena will be free to significantly reduce the
perimeter of O&M activities and to make a saving
of 30%, based on current price lists obtained by
the suppliers. On the other hand, the Management
has also considered a general increase in
maintenance costs from 20 to 25 years.

Result of the impairment test
The outcome of the impairment test for 2018,
is a write-off of EUR 3M allocated to the Energia
Verde wind farm. The write-of is primarily related
to an increased WACC, based on increase of Italian
government bonds, and overall decrease in long-
term price expectations. The Energia Verde wind
farm is more exposed to long-term prices as the FiT
is expiring in 2019.

Sensitivity analysis
The Management has performed a sensitivity
analysis on the result of the impairment test
made at consolidated level, based on the main
assumptions taken one by one: a worst scenario

based on an increase of 0.5% in WACC, a decrease
of 5% in EBITDA and the related combined effects;
a best scenario based on a decrease of 0.5%
in WACC, an increase of 5% in EBITDA and the
related combined effects.

ATHENA INVESTMENTS A/S  2018  ANNUAL REPORT N OT E S  |  6 9

Impairment test				   Sensitivity

		  WORST CASE:
		  reversal (impairment write-downs)
		  considering worse scenario of
		  discount factors and/or principal assumptions

	 Increase of +0,5% WACC	 Decrease of -5% EBITDA	 Combined Effect

by Technology	 Wind		 -8,670		  -2,171	 -11,358

	 Solar		  -		  -	 -

by Geography	 Italy		 -8,670		  -2,171	 -11,358

	 Spain		  -		  -	 -

	 Total		 -8,670		  -2,171	 -11,358

Impairment test				   Sensitivity

		  BEST CASE:
		  reversal (impairment write-downs)
		  considering better scenario of
		  discount factors and/or principal assumptions

	 Dencrease of -0,5% WACC	 Increase of +5% EBITDA	 Combined Effect

by Technology	 Wind		  667		  653	 982

	 Solar		  -		  -	 -

by Geography	 Italy		  667		  653	 982

	 Spain		  -		  -	 -

	 Total	 667		  653	 982

The following table shows the result of this analysis.

The figures above show that in the worst scenario
an increase or decrease in the assumptions
applied, other things being equal, would lead to an
impairment of the group of assets of:
(i) an amount of EUR -8,670K for a 0.5% increase
in WACC;
(ii) an amount of EUR -2,171K for a 5% decrease
in EBITDA;

(iii) an amount of EUR -11,358K for the above
mentioned combined effect. In all cases the
impairment should be referred to the Italian
wind farms. On the contrary, the best scenario
shows a reversal of Energia Verde based on
the increase and decrease in the assumptions